

No. 16-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,
PETITIONER,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC., A YAKAMA NATION CORPORATION,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAY D. GECK
ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitors General

FRONDA C. WOODS
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200
noahp@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES	3
STATEMENT	6
A. Washington’s Fuel Tax	6
B. Cougar Den Is Owned by a Yakama Indian and Brought Millions of Gallons of Fuel into Washington Without Paying the State Fuel Tax	9
C. When Washington’s Department of Licensing Sought to Collect Cougar Den’s Unpaid Taxes, Cougar Den Claimed to be Exempt Under the Yakama Treaty	10
D. The Washington Supreme Court Held That the Yakama Treaty Preempts Taxing Goods Transported over Public Highways	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Express Federal Law to Preempt Application of Nondiscriminatory, Off-Reservation Taxes Like the Tax Here	18

B.	Nothing in the Yakama Treaty Expressly Preempts Application of the Tax Here.....	21
1.	Cougar Den’s decision to transport fuel by highway does not convert Washington’s fuel tax into a restriction on highway travel	24
2.	That the taxable event here occurred when Cougar Den brought fuel into Washington does not convert Washington’s fuel tax into a restriction on highway travel	26
3.	Nothing in the Ninth Circuit’s decisions interpreting the Treaty converts Washington’s fuel tax into a restriction on highway travel	28
4.	The historical understanding of the right to travel creates no right to buy or sell goods tax free.....	34
C.	A Ruling for Cougar Den Would Undermine Critical State and Federal Taxing Authority and Is Unnecessary to Protect Tribal Authority.....	39
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	19
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> 183 Wash. 2d 842, 357 P.3d 615 (2015)	43
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	9-10
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	16, 20, 22, 35
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	21, 35
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> 283 U.S. 691 (1931).....	20, 22, 35
<i>City of New York v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> No. 2:10-cv-5783 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Gregoire</i> 680 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (E.D. Wash. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31-32
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13, 15, 29-30, 39

<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> 96 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Wash. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1542 (2015).....	14-15, 32-34, 42
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	1, 2, 12-13, 16, 18, 20-22, 35, 44
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	21
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	33
<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> 953 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	42
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	6-7, 18-24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	18-19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....	20-21, 35

<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 812 (2003).....	29-30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	27
<i>Salton Sea Venture, Inc. v. Ramsey</i> 2011 WL 4945072 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011).....	40
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	34
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	6
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wash. 2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	12
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 616 (1870).....	21
<i>United States v. Fiander</i> 547 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> 2014 WL 279574 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 24, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No 16-35607 (9th Cir. July 29, 2016).....	42
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> 2015 WL 4523642 (E.D. Wash. July 27, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-35956 (9th Cir. Nov. 17, 2016)	42

<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 31-33
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> 485 U.S. 351 (1988).....	16, 20, 22, 35
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	27
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	31, 33, 43
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	36-37

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5701(b)	41
26 U.S.C. §§ 5701-5703	41
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, Art. IV, 7 Stat. 333-34	23
Treaty with the Flatheads, 12 Stat. 975 (July 16, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859)	11

Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 29, 1859)	11
Treaty with the Utahs, 9 Stat. 984 (Dec. 30, 1849, ratified Sept. 9, 1850, proclaimed Sept. 9, 1850)	38
Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859) ..1, 5, 9, 16, 21, 23-25, 37	
1921 Wash. Sess. Laws p. 669 (ch. 173)	6
2013 Wash. Sess. Laws p. 1322 (ch. 225)	7
2015 Wash. Sess. Laws p. 1178 (ch. 228, § 40)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.570(3).....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.01.040(1)	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.220	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.020	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.21	
§ 82.21.030(1)	41
§ 82.21.030(2)	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.23A.020(1), (2)	41

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24	
§ 82.24.010(1)	41
§ 82.24.020	41
§ 82.24.026	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.26.020	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36 (2012)	
§ 82.36.020	3, 7, 27
§ 82.36.020(2)	27
§ 82.36.020(2)(a).....	8
§ 82.36.020(2)(b).....	8
§ 82.36.020(2)(b)(ii)	8
§ 82.36.020(2)(c)	8, 27
§ 82.36.022 (2012)	4, 7, 8, 27
§ 82.36.026	7
§ 82.36.026(1)	27
§ 82.36.026(3)	8, 27
§ 82.36.100	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.407(1) (1999).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38 (2012)	
§ 82.38.030	7, 27
§ 82.38.030(7)	27
§ 82.38.030(7)(a).....	8
§ 82.38.030(7)(b).....	8
§ 82.38.030(7)(b)(ii)	8
§ 82.38.030(7)(c)	8, 27
§ 82.38.031 (2012)	7
§ 82.38.035	7
§ 82.38.035(1)	27
§ 82.38.035(3)	8, 27
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.310(3)(a).....	8, 43
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.310(3)(b).....	9

1845 Mo. Laws p. 578.....	38
1849-1858 Minn. Laws p. 842.....	38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 319.240	10

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Use of Tobacco Stamps to Prevent and Reduce Illicit Tobacco Trade</i> (May 29, 2015), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6420a2.htm	42
Tax Foundation, <i>How High Are Cigarette Tax Rates in Your State?</i> (Jan. 25, 2018), https://taxfoundation.org/ state-cigarette-tax-rates-2018/	41
Tax Foundation, <i>Unpacking the State and Local Tax Toolkit: Sources of State and Local Tax Collections</i> (June 2017), https://taxfoundation.org/toolkit-sources- state-local-tax-collections/	41
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Fifty-Seventh Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1888), http://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/ History.AnnRep88	38

- U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
*Report on Source, Nature, and Extent of
the Fishing, Hunting, and Miscellaneous
Related Rights of Certain Indian Tribes
in Washington and Oregon* (1942),
https://www.sos.wa.gov/library/publications_detail.aspx?p=11637
- U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
*Sixty-First Annual Report of the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the
Secretary of the Interior* (1892),
<http://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/History.AnnRep92>38
- Wash. State Dep't of Licensing,
Tribal Fuel Tax Agreement Report (Jan.
2018), <https://www.dol.wa.gov/about/docs/leg-reports/2017-tribal-fuel-tax-agreement.pdf> (reporting for 2016).....8, 43
- Wash. State Dep't of Transp.,
*History of State Transportation Revenue +
Forecasts by Fiscal Year* (Excel spreadsheet),
<https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2018/03/15/Economic-Data-TransportationRevenueHistory.xlsx> (reporting for 2016).....6
- Wash. State Dep't of Transp.,
Washington State Highway Map,
<http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/Publications/HighwayMap/view.htm> (last visited Aug. 6, 2018)10
